
As you will be aware, the above-named Company entered Administration on 8 April 2024 and Alexander
P Williams and I were appointed to act as Joint Administrators.

Approval of Proposals

- - -

Remuneration and payment of pre-administration costs

-





Enc: Receipts and payments account
Notice of decision procedure with voting form
Claim form for voting purposes





Notice to creditors of decision procedure

The High Court of Justice Business and Property
Courts of England & Wales Insolvency and
Companies List (ChD)

Simon Jamie Edel
Ernst & Young LLP
1 More London Place
London
SE1 2AF

Alexander Paul Williams
Ernst & Young LLP
1 More London Place
London
SE1 2AF



Office holder number:                                             9810 / 22270

-

1.

2.
-

3.



1.

2.
-

3.



ADM09B18

The Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Administration Notice of Claim for Voting Purposes

Muji Europe Holdings Limited (In Administration)

Date of Administration: 8 April 2024

PLEASE NOTE: Once completed, this form will be used by the Joint Administrators ONLY for the purposes of voting in a
a requisitioned meeting of creditors.  The form will not constitute admission of the claim to

rank for dividend in this or any subsequent procedure.  For further information see Rules 15.28 to 15.35 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Name of creditor

Address

Amount claimed, after deductions for
payments made post-Administration or
adjustments for set off (see notes
overleaf)

Is the claim preferential or secured?

If secured, value of security

If you have made a retention of title
claim against the company please
attach details (see over)

Signature on behalf of creditor

Date

File with Ayse Hassan at MEHadministration@uk.ey.com

Reviewed by



ADM09B18

Notes to Administration Notice of Claim for Voting Purposes:

1. Please attach a detailed statement of your account as at the date on which the Company entered
administration.

2. If you have claimed retention of title please provide details, including the value of any payments
made, or goods returned, to you in respect of your claim.

3. If your claim is preferential (e.g. for wages, holiday pay or certain pension arrears) or secured
please give details and attach supporting documentation.

4. VAT bad debt relief may usually be claimed six months after the date of supply.

Extracts from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016:

15.31 Calculation of voting rights

(1)     Votes are calculated according to the amount of each creditor's claim -
(a)     in an Administration, as at the date on which the Company entered Administration, less -
(i)     any payments that have been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the claim, and
(ii)     any adjustment by way of set-off which has been made in accordance with rule 14.24 or would
have been made if that rule were applied on the date on which the votes are counted;

(4)     Where a debt is wholly secured its value for voting purposes is nil.
(5)     Where a debt is partly secured its value for voting purposes is the value of the unsecured part.
(6)     However, the value of the debt for voting purposes is its full value without deduction of the value
of the security in the following cases -
(a)     where the Administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 and
the administrator has been requested to seek a decision under paragraph 52(2);

(7)     No vote may be cast in respect of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting;
and for this purpose (where relevant), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in
relation to the same debt are a single claim.
(8)     A vote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.
(9)     Paragraph (7) does not prevent a creditor or member State liquidator from -
(a)     voting in respect of less than the full value of an entitlement to vote; or
(b)     casting a vote one way in respect of part of the value of an entitlement and another way in
respect of some or all of the balance of that value.

15.32 Calculation of voting rights: special cases

(1)     In an Administration, a creditor under a hire-purchase agreement is entitled to vote in respect of
the amount of the debt due and payable by the Company on the date on which the Company entered
Administration.
(2)     In calculating the amount of any debt for the purpose of paragraph (1), no account is to be taken
of any amount attributable to the exercise of any right under the relevant agreement so far as the right
has become exercisable solely by virtue of -
(a)     the making of an Administration application;
(b)     a notice of intention to appoint an Administrator or any matter arising as a consequence of the
notice; or
(c)     the Company entering Administration.



The UK Firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. A list of
 registered office and at Companies House https://www.gov.uk/get-

information-about-a-company under the registration number OC300001. Not all partners are members of Ernst & Young LLP. Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-disciplinary practice and is authorised and
regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority (authorisation number 614947), the Financial Conduct Authority (registration number 196203)
and other regulators.
Further details can be found at https://www.ey.com/en_uk/legal-statement.

Notice to creditors
Rule 3.39, Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Simon Jamie Edel
Ernst & Young LLP
1 More London Place
London
SE1 2AF

Alexander Paul Williams
Ernst & Young LLP
1 More London Place
London
SE1 2AF



The UK Firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. A list of
 registered office and at Companies House https://www.gov.uk/get-

information-about-a-company under the registration number OC300001. Not all partners are members of Ernst & Young LLP. Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-disciplinary practice and is authorised and
regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority (authorisation number 614947), the Financial Conduct Authority (registration number 196203)
and other regulators.
Further details can be found at https://www.ey.com/en_uk/legal-statement.

- - - -



The UK Firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. A list of
 registered office and at Companies House https://www.gov.uk/get-

information-about-a-company under the registration number OC300001. Not all partners are members of Ernst & Young LLP. Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-disciplinary practice and is authorised and
regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority (authorisation number 614947), the Financial Conduct Authority (registration number 196203)
and other regulators.
Further details can be found at https://www.ey.com/en_uk/legal-statement.



The UK Firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. A list of
 registered office and at Companies House https://www.gov.uk/get-

information-about-a-company under the registration number OC300001. Not all partners are members of Ernst & Young LLP. Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-disciplinary practice and is authorised and
regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority (authorisation number 614947), the Financial Conduct Authority (registration number 196203)
and other regulators.
Further details can be found at https://www.ey.com/en_uk/legal-statement.


